

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To,  
The Members of,  
Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited.

**Opinion**

1. We have audited the accompanying standalone Ind AS financial statements of **Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**, which comprise the **Balance Sheet** as at 31st March, 2020, the **Statement of Profit and Loss (including "Other Comprehensive Income")**, the **Statement of cash flows and the Statement of Changes in Equity** for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statement and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.
2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Standalone Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the Ind AS, of the state of affairs (financial position) of the company as at 31 March 2020, its loss (financial performance including other comprehensive income), its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

**Basis for opinion**

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the standalone Ind AS financial statements.

**Shridhar & Associates**  
**Chartered Accountants**

**Material Uncertainty relating to Going Concern**

We refer to Note No 4 of the financial statements dated 30th April 2020. The factors more fully described in the aforesaid note. Since the land acquisition procedures could not be completed within the stipulated period the Company informed the Government of Maharashtra (GoM), of its decision not to pursue the project. The financial statement of the Company have not been prepared on a going concern basis and accordingly, assets and liabilities have been stated at their net realizable value or cost, whichever is less.

Considering the above facts, the Company has classified assets related to project under head 'Non-current assets classified as held for sale'.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

**Key Audit Matters**

4. Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2020. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

We have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our report. We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements section of our report, including in relation to this matter

<b><u>Key Audit Matter</u></b>	<b><u>How the matter was addressed in our audit</u></b>
We draw attention to Notes in the financial statements regarding company's decision not to pursue the project and informed the Government of Maharashtra (GoM), vide letter dated September 6, 2011 of its decision. The financial statements of the company have not been prepared on going concern basis. Our report is not modified in this manner.	The matter has been disclosed in notes to account under Note No. 4

**"Information Other than the Standalone Financial Statements and Auditors' Report Thereon")**

5. The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Company's annual report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.
  
6. Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements**

7. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 with respect to the preparation of these Standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs (Financial position), Profit or Loss (financial performance including other comprehensive income), cash flows and changes in Equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the relevant rules thereunder.
  
8. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

9. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

**Auditor's Responsibility for the audit of Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements**

10. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing (SAs) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.
11. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
  - Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

# ***Shridhar & Associates***

## ***Chartered Accountants***

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

12. As required by the companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016("the orders") issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, and on the basis of such books and records of the company as we consider appropriate and according to the information and explanations given to us, we give in "Annexure I" a statement on the matters specified in paragraph 3 and 4 of the order.

***Shridhar & Associates***  
***Chartered Accountants***

13. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

- (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
- (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
- (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive income), the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the Directors as on 31st March, 2020 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the Directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2020 from being appointed as a Director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.

14. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditors' Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

- i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.
- ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
- iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company during the year ended March 31, 2020.

***Shridhar & Associates***  
***Chartered Accountants***

15. With respect to the matter to be included in the Auditors' Report under section 197(16):

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the company to its directors during the current year is in accordance with the provisions of Section 197 of the Act. The remuneration paid to any director is not in excess of the limit laid down under Section 197 of the Act. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has not prescribed other details under Section 197(16) which are required to be commented upon by us.

For and on behalf of  
For SHRIDHAR AND ASSOCIATES  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No. 0134427W

**Hemant Phatak.**

Partner

Membership number:160832

UDIN: 20160832AAAAFC8352

Place: Mumbai

Date: 29-04-2020

**Annexure to the Auditors' Report**

**Annexure I**

The Annexure referred to in our report to the members **MAHARASHTRA ENERGY GENERATION LIMITED** for the year Ended on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020. We report that;

1) **Fixed Assets**

According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has classified assets related to project under ' **Non-current asset held for sale** '.

2) **Inventory**

The nature of business of the company does not require it to have any inventory. Hence the requirement of clause (ii) of paragraph 3 of the said order is not applicable to the company.

3) **Secured or Unsecured Loans given**

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, Limited Liability partnerships or other parties covered in the Register maintained under section 189 of the Act. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (iii) (a) to (C) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

4) **Loan to parties covered under section 185 & 186 of the act**

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company has not granted any loan to any directors nor acquired securities of anybody corporate.

5) **Deposit's From Public**

According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposits from the public and hence the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposit) Rules, 2015 with regard to the deposits accepted from the public are not applicable.

6) **Maintenance of Cost Records**

As informed to us, the maintenance of Cost Records has not been specified by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Act, in respect of the activities carried on by the company.



7) **Statutory Dues**

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, in our opinion, the Company is generally regular in depositing the undisputed statutory dues, including income tax and is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, including profession tax, value added tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, service tax, duty of customs, sales tax, duty of excise, cess and other material statutory dues, as applicable, with the appropriate authorities. According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of the above were in arrears as at March 31, 2020 for a period of more than six months from the date on when they become payable.

According to the information and explanation given to us, there are no dues of income tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax outstanding on account of any dispute.

8) **Loans From Financial Institutions or Banks**

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in the repayment of loans or borrowings to banks. The Company has not taken any loan either from financial institutions or from the government and has not issued any debentures.

9) **Money raised from initial public offer and term loans**

Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, the company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer including debt instruments and term Loans. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (ix) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

10) **Fraud Reporting**

Based upon the audit procedures performed and according to the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the course of our audit.

11) **Managerial Remuneration**

Section 197 of the Act is not applicable to a Private Company, and accordingly, reporting under this clause would not be required.

***Shridhar & Associates***  
***Chartered Accountants***

12) **Nidhi Company**

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3 (xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

13) **Transactions with related parties**

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the company, all transactions with the related parties are in compliance with section 177 and 188 of Companies Act, 2013

14) **Preferential allotment or private placement of shares**

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the company, the company has not made preferential allotment or private placement of shares during the year and the provisions of section 42 of The Companies Act 2013 have been complied with.

15) **Non cash transactions with directors**

Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

16) **Registration u/s 45-IA of the RBI Act, 1934**

In our opinion, the company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xvi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

For and on behalf of  
For SHRIDHAR AND ASSOCIATES  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No. 0134427W

**Hemant Phatak**

Partner

Membership number: 160832

UDIN: 20160832AAAFC8352

Place: Mumbai

Date: 29-04-2020

**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**  
**Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2020**

Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2020 Rupees in '000	As at March 31, 2019 Rupees in '000
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Other non-current assets	3.1	123,992	123,992
Non current tax assets (net)	3.2	576	295
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>124,568</b>	<b>124,287</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
<b>Financial assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	3.3(a)	8	76
Loans	3.3(b)	14,604	14,580
Other financial assets	3.3(c)	2,004	2,285
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>16,616</b>	<b>16,941</b>
Non-current assets classified as held for sale	3.4	5,155	5,155
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>146,339</b>	<b>146,383</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Equity share capital	3.5	750	750
Other equity			
Instrument entirely equity in nature	3.6	250	250
Reserves and surplus	3.7	145,300	145,360
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>146,300</b>	<b>146,360</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
<b>Financial liabilities</b>			
Other financial liabilities	3.8	39	23
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>39</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>Total Equity and liabilities</b>		<b>146,339</b>	<b>146,383</b>
Significant accounting policies	2		
Notes to financial statements	1 to 15		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date.

**For Shridhar & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No 0134427W

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**Hemant Phatak**  
Partner  
Membership No.160832

**Umesh Agrawal**  
Director  
DIN: : 02908684

**Sameer Kumar Gupta**  
Director  
DIN: 03486281

Place :Mumbai  
Date: April 29, 2020

Place :Mumbai  
Date: April 29, 2020

**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**  
**Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2020**

Particulars	Note No.	Year ended March 31, 2020 Rupees in '000	Year ended March 31, 2019 Rupees in '000
Other Income	3.9	-	1,360
<b>Total Income</b>		-	1,360
<b>Expenses</b>			
Other expenses	3.10	60	27
<b>Total expenses</b>		60	27
<b>Profit before tax from discontinuing Operations</b>		(60)	1,333
<b>Income tax expense</b>			
Current tax from discontinuing Operations		-	346
Income tax for earlier years		-	
<b>Profit after tax from discontinuing Operations</b>		(60)	987
<b>Earnings per equity share: (Face value of Rs. 10 each)</b>			
Basic	7	-0.80	13.15
Diluted	7	-0.60	9.87

Significant accounting policies

2

Notes to financial statements

1 to 15

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**As per our attached report of even date.**

**For Shridhar & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No 0134427W

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**Hemant Phatak**  
Partner  
Membership No.160832

**Umesh Agrawal**  
Director  
DIN: : 02908684

**Sameer Kumar Gupta**  
Director  
DIN: 03486281

Place :Mumbai  
Date: April 29, 2020

Place :Mumbai  
Date: April 29, 2020

**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**  
**Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2020**

Particulars	Year ended	Year ended
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
	Rupees in '000	Rupees in '000
<b>A. Cash Flow from/(used in) Operating Activities:</b>		
Net Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	(60)	1,333
Adjusted for:		
Interest on Inter-Corporate Deposit	-	(1,314)
Liabilities written back	-	(46)
Operating Loss before working capital changes	(60)	(27)
<b>Adjustments for working capital changes</b>		
Increase/(Decrease) in Current Liabilities	16	(103)
	16	(103)
<b>Taxes paid (net of refunds)</b>	(281)	(429)
<b>Net Cash (used in) Operating Activities</b>	(325)	(559)
<b>B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities:</b>		
Interest on Inter Corporate Deposits	281	474
Refund of Inter Corporate Deposits	(24)	150
<b>Net Cash generated/(used in) from Investing Activities</b>	257	624
<b>Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B)</b>	(68)	65
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year:</b>		
Bank Balance - Current Accounts	76	11
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year:</b>		
Bank Balance - Current Accounts	8	76

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date.

**For Shridhar & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No 0134427W

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**Hemant Phatak**  
Partner  
Membership No.160832

**Umesh Agrawal**  
Director  
DIN: 02908684

**Sameer Kumar Gupl**  
Director  
DIN: 03488281

Place : Mumbai  
Date: April 29, 2020

Place : Mumbai  
Date: April 29, 2020

**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**  
Statement of changes in equity

**A. Equity Share Capital**

	Rupees in '000
Balance as at March 31, 2018	750
Changes in equity share capital	-
Balance as at March 31, 2019	750
Changes in equity share capital	-
Balance as at March 31, 2020	750

**B Other Equity**

	Reserves and Surplus		Instrument entirely equity in nature Preference shares capital (Refer Note 3.6)	Total
	Securities Premium Account	Retained Earnings		
Balance as at March 31, 2018	2,49,750	(1,05,377)	250	1,44,623
Profit/(Loss) for the year	-	937	-	987
Other Comprehensive Income for the year	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the year	-	937	-	987
Balance as at March 31, 2019	2,49,750	(1,04,330)	250	1,45,610
Profit/(Loss) for the year	-	(50)	-	(50)
Other Comprehensive Income for the year	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the year	-	(50)	-	(50)
Balance as at March 31, 2020	2,49,750	(1,04,450)	250	1,45,550

As per our attached report of even date.

**For Shridhar & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No 0134427W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**Hemant Phatak**  
Partner  
Membership No.160832  
Place :Mumbai  
Date: April 29, 2020

**Umesh Agrawal**  
Director  
DIN : 02908684  
Place :Mumbai  
Date: April 29, 2020

**Sameer Kumar Gupta**  
Director  
DIN: 03486281

**ii. Transactions and balances**

- (i) Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions.
- (ii) All exchange differences arising on reporting of short term foreign currency monetary items at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Non-monetary items denominated in foreign currency are stated at the rates prevailing on the date of the transactions / exchange rate at which transaction is actually effected

**(d) Property, plant and equipment (PPE) including Capital work-in-progress**

Freehold land is carried at cost. All other items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less depreciation. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Expenditure incurred on assets which are not ready for their intended use comprising direct cost, related incidental expenses and attributable borrowing cost are disclosed under Capital Work-in-Progress.

**Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value:**

Depreciation is provided to the extent of depreciable amount on Straight Line Method (SLM) based on useful life of the assets as prescribed in Part C of Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.

Estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation methods are reviewed annually, taking into account commercial and technological obsolescence as well as normal wear and tear and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate

**(e) Impairment of non-financial assets**

Assets which are subject to depreciation or amortisation are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use.

**(f) Financial instruments:**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instruments of another entity.

**(g) Investments and other financial assets**

**i. Classification**

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or loss), and
- those measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income. For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business model in which the investment is held. For investments in equity instruments in subsidiaries, the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income.

The Company reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

**ii. Measurement**

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

**Debt instruments**

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Company classifies its debt instruments:

**Amortised cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortised cost is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method.

**Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in profit and loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in other gains/ (losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method.

**Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL):** Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it arises. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income.

**iii. Impairment of financial assets**

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables only, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by Ind AS 109 Financial Instruments, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables

**iv. Derecognition of financial assets**

A financial asset is derecognised only when:

- i. the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- ii. the company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows to one or more recipient

Where the entity has transferred an asset, the Company evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial asset is derecognised. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognised. Where the entity has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is derecognised if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the group retains control of the financial asset, the asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset.

**v. Income recognition**

***Interest income***

Interest income from debt instruments is recognised using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset. When calculating the effective interest rate, the company estimates the expected cash flows by considering all the contractual terms of the financial instrument but does not consider the expected credit losses.



*Dividend*

Dividends are recognised in profit or loss only when the right to receive payment is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the company, and the amount of the dividend can be measured reliably.

**(h) Offsetting Financial instruments**

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counterparty.

**(i) Contributed equity:**

Equity shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

**(j) Financial liabilities**

**i. Classification as debt or equity**

Debt and equity instruments issued by the company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definition of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities.

**ii. Initial recognition and measurement**

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables.

**iii. Subsequent measurement**

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

**Borrowings:** Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the statement of profit and loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw-down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a pre-payment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

**Trade and other payable:** These amounts represents obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. These payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less otherwise they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade and payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**iv. Derecognition**

Borrowings are removed from the balance sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has been extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss as other gains/ (losses).

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 (Continued)**

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. Where there is a breach of a material provision of a long-term loan arrangement on or before the end of the reporting period with the effect that the liability becomes payable on demand on the reporting date, the entity does not classify the liability as current, if the lender agreed, after the reporting period and before the approval of the financial statements for issue, not to demand payment as a consequence of the breach.

**(k) Borrowing costs:**

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

**(l) Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:**

**Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

**Contingent liabilities**

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company. A present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made, is termed as contingent liability.

**Contingent Assets:**

A contingent asset is disclosed, where an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

**(m) Foreign currency translation:**

**iii. Functional and presentation currency**

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in 'Indian Rupees' (Rs.), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency

**iv. Transactions and balances**

- (iii) Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions.
- (iv) All exchange differences arising on reporting on foreign currency monetary items at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.
- (v) Non-monetary items denominated in foreign currency are stated at the rates prevailing on the date of the transactions/- exchange rate at which transaction is actually effected.

**(n) Revenue recognition:**

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Amounts disclosed as revenue are net of discounts, returns; value added taxes and amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

The Company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and specific criteria have been met for each of the Company's activities. The Company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement

**(o) Non-current assets held for sale:**

Non-current assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use and a sale is considered highly probable. They are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

Non-current assets classified as held for sale and the assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from the other assets in the balance sheet. The liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from other liabilities in the balance sheet.

**(p) Cash and cash equivalents:**

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institution, other short term highly liquid investment with an original maturity of three months or less that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

**(q) Income tax:**

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in the countries where the Company operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss). Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

**(r) Earnings per share**

**Basic earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing:

- the profit attributable to owners of the Company
- by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year.

**Diluted earnings per share**

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account:

- the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and
- the weighted average number of additional equity shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

**(s) Cash Flow Statement**

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated based on the available information.

**(t) Segment Reporting:**

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Directors of the Company that makes strategic decisions.

**2.2 Critical accounting estimates and judgements**

The preparation of financial statements under Ind AS requires management to take decisions and make estimates and assumptions that may impact the value of revenues, costs, assets and liabilities and the related disclosures concerning the items involved as well as contingent liabilities at the balance sheet date. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Company make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

**(a) Income taxes**

There are transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain and would get finalized on completion of assessment by tax authorities. Where the final tax outcome is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 (continued)**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020 Rupees in '000	As at March 31, 2019 Rupees in '000
<b>3.1 Other non-current assets</b> (Unsecured and considered good unless stated otherwise)		
Capital advances	1,23,992	1,23,992
	<b>1,23,992</b>	<b>1,23,992</b>
<b>3.2 Non current tax assets (net)</b> Advance Tax (Net of provision for tax )	576	295
	<b>576</b>	<b>295</b>
<b>Current financial assets</b>		
<b>3.3(a) Cash and cash equivalents</b>		
Balance with banks: in current account	8	76
	<b>8</b>	<b>76</b>
<b>3.3(b) Loans</b> (unsecured, considered good unless stated otherwise)		
Inter corporate deposits	14,604	14,580
	<b>14,604</b>	<b>14,580</b>
<b>3.3(c) Other current financial assets</b> (Unsecured and considered good unless stated otherwise)		
Interest receivable on Inter corporate deposits	2,004	2,285
	<b>2,004</b>	<b>2,285</b>
<b>3.4 Non-current assets classified as held for sale</b>		
Assets held for sale	5,155	5,155
	<b>5,155</b>	<b>5,155</b>
<b>3.7 Reserves and surplus</b>		
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>		
Securities premium account	2,49,750	2,49,750
Retained earnings	(1,04,450)	(1,04,390)
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,45,300</b>	<b>1,45,360</b>
<b>3.7.1 Securities premium account</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	2,49,750	2,49,750
Balance at the end of the year	<b>2,49,750</b>	<b>2,49,750</b>
<b>3.7.2 Retained earnings</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	(1,04,390)	(1,05,377)
Profit for the year	(60)	987
Balance at the end of the year	<b>(1,04,450)</b>	<b>(1,04,390)</b>
<b>3.8 Other current financial liabilities</b>		
Creditors for services	39	23
	<b>39</b>	<b>23</b>

**3.5 Equity Share capital**

**Authorised share capital**

1,495,000,000 (March 31, 2019: 1,495,000,000) equity shares of Rs. 10 each

As at Mar 31, 2020 Rupees in '000	As at March 31, 2019 Rupees in '000
1,49,50,000	1,49,50,000
<b>1,49,50,000</b>	<b>1,49,50,000</b>
750	750
<b>750</b>	<b>750</b>

**Issued, subscribed and fully paid up capital**

75,000 (March 31, 2019: 75,000) equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid-up

**3.5.1 Reconciliation of number of equity shares**

**Equity shares**

Balance at the beginning of the year - 75,000 (March 31, 2019: 75,000) shares of Rs. 10 each

Balance at the end of the year - 75,000 (March 31, 2019: 75,000) shares of Rs. 10 each

**3.5.2 Terms/ rights attached to equity shares**

**a) Equity shares**

The Company has only one class of equity shares having face value of Rs.10 per share. Each holder of the equity share is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts.

**3.5.3 Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company**

	As at March 31, 2020		As at March 31, 2019	
	No. of Shares	Percentage of share holding	No. of Shares	Percentage of share holding
<b>Equity shares</b>				
Reliance Power Limited	75,000	100%	75,000	100%
75,000 (March 31, 2019: 75,000) equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid-up				
	<b>75,000</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>75,000</b>	<b>100%</b>

**3.5.4 Shares held by Holding Company / Subsidiaries of Holding Company**

**Equity Shares**

Reliance Power Limited

In '000 As at March 31, 2020	In '000 As at March 31, 2019
750	750
<b>750</b>	<b>750</b>

Reliance Power Limited - 75,000 (March 31, 2019: 75,000) equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid-up

(Of the above 74,940 (March 31, 2019 : 74,940) equity shares are by Reliance Power Limited, the Holding Company and 60 Equity Share was jointly held by Reliance Power Limited and its Nominees)

	As at Mar 31, 2020 Rupees in '000	As at March 31, 2019 Rupees in '000
Other equity		
<b>3.6 Instrument entirely equity in nature</b>		
<b>Preference Shares</b>		
<b>3.6.1 Authorised share capital</b>		
50,000,000 (March 31, 2019: 50,000,000) preference shares of Re. 1 each	50,000	50,000
	<b>50,000</b>	<b>50,000</b>
<b>3.6.2 Issued, subscribed and fully paid up capital</b>		
250,000 (March 31, 2019: 250,000) Preference shares [Refer note no. 3.6.4 below for terms]	250	250
	<b>250</b>	<b>250</b>
<b>3.6.3 Reconciliation of number of preference shares</b>		
<b>Preference shares [refer note no. 3.6.4]</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year 250,000 (March 31, 2019: 250,000) shares of Re. 1 each fully paid-up	250	250
Balance at the end of the year: 250,000 (March 31, 2019: 250,000) shares of Re. 1 each fully paid-up	<b>250</b>	<b>250</b>

**3.6.4 Terms/ rights attached to preference shares**

**7.5% Compulsory Convertible Redeemable Non-Cumulative Preference Shares (CCRPS)**

The Company shall have a call option on CCRPS which can be exercised by the Company in one or more tranches and in part or in full before the end of agreed tenure (20 years) of the said shares. In case the call option is exercised, CCRPS shall be redeemed at an issue price (i.e. face value and premium). The holders of CCRPS however, shall have an option to convert CCRPS into equity shares at any time during the tenure of such shares. At the end of tenure and to the extent the Company or the shareholder has not exercised their options, CCRPS shall be compulsorily converted into equity shares. On conversion, in either case, each CCRPS shall be converted into one fully paid equity share of Rs. 10 each at a premium of Rs. 990 share. If during the tenure of CCRPS, the Company declares equity dividend, CCRPS holders shall also be entitled to dividend on their shares at the same rate as the equity dividend and this dividend will be over and above the coupon rate of 7.5%. These preference shares shall continue to be non cumulative.

**3.6.5 Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company**

	As at March 31, 2020		As at March 31, 2019	
	No. of Shares	Percentage of share holding	No. of Shares	Percentage of share holding
<b>Preference shares [refer note no. 3.6.4]</b>				
Reliance Power Limited	2,50,000	100%	2,50,000	100%
250,000 (March 31, 2019: 250,000) shares of Re. 1 each fully paid-up				
	<b>2,50,000</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>2,50,000</b>	<b>100%</b>

**3.6.6 Shares held by Holding Company / Subsidiaries of Holding Company**

	In '000 As at March 31, 2020	In '000 As at March 31, 2019
	<b>Preference shares [refer note no. 3.6.4]</b>	
Reliance Power Limited	250	250
250,000 (March 31, 2019: 250,000) shares of Re. 1 each fully paid-up		
	<b>250</b>	<b>250</b>

**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 (continued)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2020 Rupees in '000	Year ended March 31, 2019 Rupees in '000
<b>3.9 Other income</b>		
<b>Interest income:</b>		
Inter-corporate deposits	-	1,314
Provision written back	-	46
	-	<b>1,360</b>
<b>3.10 Other expenses</b>		
Stamp duty and filing fees	-	5
Advertisement expenses	13	-
Legal and professional charges	46	22
Miscellaneous expenses	1	-
	<b>60</b>	<b>27</b>



**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 (Continued)**

**1) General information**

Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Reliance Power Limited. The Company has been set up as a special purpose vehicle to develop a thermal power project at Shahpur, Taluka Alibag, District Raigad, Maharashtra.

The Company is a public limited company which is incorporated and domiciled in India under the provisions of the Companies Act. The registered office of the Company is located at H Block, 1st Floor, Dhirubhai Ambani Knowledge City, Navi Mumbai - 400710.

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the board of directors on April 29, 2020.

**2) Significant accounting policies, critical accounting estimate and judgments:**

**2.1 Basis of preparation, measurement and significant accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

**(a) Basis of preparation**

**Compliance with Indian Accounting Standards**

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). The policies set out below have been consistently applied during the year presented.

**(b) Historical cost convention**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the following:

- i. Defined benefit plans – plan assets that are measured at fair value;

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- i. Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- ii. Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- iii. Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

The assets and liabilities reported in the balance sheet are classified on a "current/non-current basis", with separate reporting of assets held for sale and liabilities. Current assets, which include cash and cash equivalents, are assets that are intended to be realized, sold or consumed during the normal operating cycle of the Company or in the 12 months following the balance sheet date; current liabilities are liabilities that are expected to be settled during the normal operating cycle of the Company or within the 12 months following the close of the financial year.

**(c) Foreign currency translation:**

**i. Functional and presentation currency**

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in 'Indian Rupees' (INR), which is the Company's functional and the Company's presentation currency

**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 (Continued)**

**4) Project Status:**

The Company had signed Memorandum of Understanding with Government of Maharashtra (GoM) to set up 4000 MW power project at Shahapur, Raigad District. The Company expected that the Shahapur project will require 2,500 acres of land for the Power Project.

However, the land acquisition procedures could not be completed within the stipulated period and hence the Company informed the GoM, vide letter dated September 6, 2011, of its decision not to pursue the project. Based on the Honorable High Court Order dated February 7, 2013, the Company has received Rs. 371,600 thousands in the financial year ended March 31, 2013, out of the total advance of Rs. 436,000 thousands paid to the GoM for acquisition of land. The balance amount of Rs. 64,400 thousands receivable from the GoM is in the process of recovery. Shetkari Sangharsh Samitee has filed Special Leave Petition in the Honorable Supreme Court against the Company, requesting for the stay on the Bombay High Court Order, directing refund of MEGL deposits by the GoM.

Further the Company had given an advance of Rs. 59,600 thousands to the Land Owners towards direct purchase of land and has issued Legal Notice for the refund of the amount paid to them.

As there are no operations in the Company as of now, the financial statements of the Company have not been prepared on a going concern basis and accordingly, assets and liabilities have been stated at their net realisable value or cost, whichever is less.

Considering the above facts, the Company has classified assets related to project under head 'Non-current assets classified as held for sale'.

**5) Details of remuneration to auditors:**

Particulars	Rupees in '000	
	Year ended March 31, 2020	Year ended March 31, 2019
(a) As auditors		
For statutory audit	10	10
For others	-	-
	10	10

**6) Related party transactions:**

**A. Parties where control exists:**

**Holding Company:**  
 Reliance Power Limited (R Power)

**B. Other related parties where transaction have taken during the year: None**

**C. Details of transactions during the year and closing balance at the end of the year:**

Particulars	Rupees in '000	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
<b>Transactions during the year:</b>		
<b>Interest on Inter-corporate deposits</b>		
R Power	-	1,314
<b>Inter-corporate deposits refund received</b>		
R Power	-	150
<b>Expenditure Incurred on our behalf</b>		
R Power	257	297
<b>Inter-corporate deposits given</b>		
R Power	24	-

Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited  
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 (Continued)

Particulars	Rupees in '000	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
<b>Closing balance</b>		
<b>Equity share capital (excluding premium)</b>		
R Power	750	750
<b>Preference share capital (excluding premium)</b>		
R Power	250	250
<b>Inter corporate deposits given</b>		
R Power	14,604	14,580
<b>Other receivables</b>		
R Power	2,004	2,285

7) Earnings per share:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2020	Year ended March 31, 2019
<b>Profit available to equity Shareholders</b>		
Profit after tax (Rupees in '000) (A)	(60)	987
<b>Number of equity shares (Basic) (B)</b>	75,000	75,000
Basic earnings per share (A / B) (Rs.)	(0.80)	13.15
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding (Diluted) (C)	100,000	100,000
Diluted earnings per share (A / C) (Rs.)	(0.60)	9.87
Nominal value of an equity share (Rs.)	10.00	10.00

8) Income tax

Particulars	Rupees in'000	
	Year Ended March 31, 2020	Year Ended March 31, 2019
<b>(a) Income tax expense</b>		
<b>Current tax</b>		
Current tax on profits for the Year	-	346
<b>Total current tax expense (A)</b>	-	346
<b>(b) Deferred tax</b>	-	-
<b>Income Tax Expense (a+b)</b>	-	346

Note 8(a): Reconciliation of tax expenses and the accounting profit multiplied by India's tax rate:

Particulars	Rupees in '000	
	Year Ended March 31, 2020	Year Ended March 31, 2019
Profit as per Ind AS before income tax expense	(60)	1,333
Tax at the Indian tax rate of 26% (2017-18-26%)	(16)	346
<b>Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:</b>		
Expenses not allowable for tax purpose)	-	-
<b>Income Tax Expense</b>	-	346

Note: The Company has not recognised deferred tax asset on the unabsorbed losses as it does not claim the unabsorbed losses in the income tax returns filed by the Company.

Note 8(b): Amounts recognised in respect of current tax / deferred tax directly in Equity

Particulars	Rupees in '000	
	Year Ended March 31, 2020	Year Ended March 31, 2019
Amounts recognised in respect of current tax directly in Equity	-	-

**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 (Continued)**

**9) Fair value measurements**  
**(a) Financial instruments by category**

The Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities, which are measured at FVPL or FVOCI. Financial assets and liabilities which are measured at amortised cost are as follows:

Particulars	Rupees in '000	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
<b>Financial assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	8	76
Inter corporate deposits	16,608	16,865
Loans / advances to related party		
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>16,616</b>	<b>16,941</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
Other financial liabilities	39	23
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>23</b>

**(b) Fair value hierarchy**

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are (a) recognised and measured at fair value and (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements.

Since the carrying amount of current financial assets and liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short term nature

**10) Financial risk management**

The Company's business activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, namely liquidity risk and credit risk.

Risk	Exposure arising from	Measurement	Management
Credit Risk	Cash and cash equivalents, financial assets measured at amortised cost.	Aging analysis	Diversification of bank deposits, letters of credit
Liquidity Risk	Borrowings and other liabilities	Rolling cash flow forecasts	Availability of committed credit lines and borrowing facilities

**(a) Credit risk**

The company is exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligation resulting in a financial loss to the company. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and financial assets carried at amortised cost

**Credit risk management**

Credit risk is managed at company level depending on the policy surrounding credit risk management. For banks and financial institutions, only high rated banks/institutions are accepted. Generally all policies surrounding credit risk have been managed at company level.

**(b) Liquidity risk**

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the company's liquidity position and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. This is generally carried out in accordance with practice and limits set by the company.

**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 (Continued)**

**Maturities of financial liabilities**

The amounts disclosed in the below are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

Rupees in '000

March 31, 2020	Less than 1 years	Between 1 year and 5 years	More than 5 years	Total
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Other financial liabilities	39	-	-	39
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>39</b>

March 31, 2019	Less than 1 years	Between 1 year and 5 years	More than 5 years	Total
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Other financial liabilities	23	-	-	23
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>23</b>

**11) Capital Management**

**(a) Risk Management**

The Company monitors capital on basis of total equity on a periodic basis. Equity comprises all components of equity includes the fair value impact. The following table summarizes the capital of the Company:

Rupees in '000

Particulars	Rupees in '000	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Equity	146,300	146,360
<b>Total</b>	<b>146,300</b>	<b>146,360</b>

**12) Segment Reporting**

Presently, the Company is engaged in only one segment viz 'Generation of Power' and as such there is no separate reportable segment as per Ind AS 108 'Operating Segments'. Presently, the Company's operations are predominantly confined in India and also all non-current assets are located in India. The Company does not have revenue from any type of product or service or any external customer.

**13) Disclosure under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006**

Disclosure of payable to vendors as defined under the "Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise Development Act, 2006" is based on the information available with the Company regarding the status of registration of such vendors under the said Act as per the intimations received from them as request made by the Company. There are no overdue principal amounts / interest payable amounts for delayed payments to such vendors at the Balance Sheet date. There are no delays in payment made to such suppliers during the year or for any earlier years and accordingly, there is no interest paid or outstanding interest in this regard in respect of payments made during the year or brought forward from previous years.

- 14)** The SARS-CoV-2 virus responsible for COVID-19 continues to spread across the globe and India. On March 11, 2020, the COVID-19 outbreak was declared a global pandemic by the World Health Organization. The Indian Government has taken various measures to contain the spread of virus including a strict lockdown, which was further extended across the country. 'Power generation and transmission units' is on the list of essential services. The COVID-19 outbreak has contributed to a decrease in global and local economic activities including power consumption. The extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic will impact the Company's results will depend on future developments, which are uncertain, including, among other things, any new information concerning the severity of the COVID-19 pandemic and any action to contain its spread or mitigate its impact whether government mandated or elected by the Company.

**Maharashtra Energy Generation Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 (Continued)**

15) Previous year figures have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary.

**As per our attached report of even date**

**For Shridhar & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No: 0134427W

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**Hemant Phatak**  
Partner  
Membership No. 160832

**Umesh Agrawal**  
Director  
DIN: 02908684

**Sameer Kumar Gupta**  
Director  
DIN: 03486281

Place: Mumbai  
Date: April 29, 2020

Place: Mumbai  
Date: April 29, 2020